ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING

Monday, July 7, 1969

The first meeting of the Unified City-County Council was held in the City Council Chamber on July 7, 1969, at 5:30 P.M.

Chairman Hasbrook in the chair.

The Chairman called the meeting of the Unified City-County Council to order for the purpose of organization.

The Clerk called the roll.

Present: Mr. Broderick, Mr. Egenes, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Leak, Mr. McPherson, Mr. Moriarty, Rev. Williams, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Brown, Mr. Byrum, Mr. Cottingham, and Mr. SerVaas.

Absent: Mr. Forestal.

The Chairman announced that the first order of business would be for the organization of the City-County Council and the election of Officers and asked for nominations for President of the Unified Council.

Mr. Byrum made a motion to nominate Mr. Thomas C. Hasbrook. The motion was seconded by Mr. Gorham.

Mr. Cottingham moved that the nominations be closed and that the Clerk be instructed to cast the unanimous vote of those present for Mr. Hasbrook.

The motion was seconded by Mr. Leak.

The vote was cast as directed and the acting Chairman announced the election of Mr. Hasbrook as President of the Unified City-County Council. Mr. Hasbrook took the chair.

President Hasbrook asked for nominations for the office of Vice-President and Majority Leader.

Mr. Egenes nominated Mr. SerVaas, seconded by Mr. McPherson.

Mr. Leak moved that the nominations be closed and that the Clerk be instructed to cast a unanimous ballot for Mr. SerVaas.

The motion was seconded by Mr. Gorham.

The vote was cast as directed by the Clerk and President Hasbrook announced the election of Mr. SerVaas as Majority Leader and Vice-President of the Unified Council.

President Hasbrook announced the appointment of standing committees for the Unified Council as follows:

Committee	Chairmen and Members
Parks	Mr. Williams; Mr. McPherson, Mr. Brown
Transportation	Mr. Byrum; Mr. Egenes, Mr. Forestal
Public Safety	Mr. Leak; Mr. Williams, Mr. Broderick
Public Works	Mr. McPherson; Mr. Leak, Mr. Boyd
Administration	Mr. Gorham; Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Forestal
Municipal Corp.	Mr. SerVaas; Mr. Gorham, Mr. Broderick
County & Townships	Mr. Cottingham; Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Brown
Metro. Development	Mr. Egenes; Mr. Byrum, Mr. Moriarty
Ways & Means	Mr. SerVaas; All Committee Chairmen

President Hasbrook recessed the meeting for fifteen minutes for the Committee Chairmen to discuss the hearing dates with their committees.

President Hasbrook called the meeting to order. The Clerk, Mrs. O'Laughlin, was requested to find meeting places in the building for the committees and will mail all members a list of times and hearing rooms.

President Hasbrook stated that when the hearings are finished, the various committees will give their recommendations for the budget to the Council. This will be reviewed by the finance committee to provide a composite budget. Each committee will be given a citizen advisor to help the committee.

On motion of Mr. Leak, seconded by Mr. Gorham, the Unified Council adjourned at 6:00 P.M.

We hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, and complete record of the proceedings of the Unified Council of the City of Indianapolis, County of Marion, held on the 7th day of July, 1969 at 5:30 P.M.

In Witness Whereof, we have hereunto subscribed our signatures and caused the seal of the City of Indianapolis to be affixed.

ATTEST:

Rows & Hasking President

Mayare N. O'Saughler

(SEAL)

City Clerk